level. USD/HKD foreign exchange forward contracts, cross currency swaps and USD net investment hedges are employed

to hedge 61% (31 December 2010: 55%) of the currency exposure arising from other USD loans and a JPY/HKD cross

currency swap was employed to minimise currency exposure for JPY Notes.

Notes to the Financial Statements

50 CITIC Pacific Half-Year Report 2011

15 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values continued

Financial Risk Factors continued

b Exposure to Foreign Currency Fluctuations continued

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit/(loss) and equity in response to reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the

balance sheet date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Group 30 June 2011
 Hypothetical   Hypothetical
 increase in   Effect on  decrease in   Effect on
 foreign   equity  foreign   equity
 exchange  Effect on  increase/  exchange  Effect on  increase/
In HK$ million rates  profit/(loss)   (decrease)  rates  profit/(loss)  (decrease)

USD 1%  (150 ) –  1%  150  –

RMB 1%  18  38  1%  (18 ) (38 )

AUD (note) 15%  52  1,315  15%  (52 ) (1,315 )

YEN 10%  49  –  10%  (35 ) –

Pound Sterling 10%  (172 ) –  10%  172  –

EURO 10%  2  –  10%  (2 ) –

Group 31 December 2010
 Hypothetical   Hypothetical
 increase in   Effect on  decrease in   Effect on
 foreign   equity  foreign   equity
 exchange  Effect on  increase/  exchange  Effect on  increase/
In HK$ million rates  profit/(loss)   (decrease)  rates  profit/(loss)  (decrease)

USD 1%  (167 ) –  1%  167  –

RMB 4%  140  149  4%  (140 ) (149 )

AUD (note) 10%  39  599  10%  (39 ) (599 )

YEN 7%  34  –  7%  (28 ) –

Pound Sterling 2%  (12 ) –  2%  12  –

EURO 3%  2  –  3%  (2 ) –

Note:
During the year ended 31 December 2009, the Group completed restructuring of all its leveraged AUD contracts to plain vanilla forward contracts which qualify
as and are accounted for as hedges. Therefore, changes in such contracts due to movements in AUD/USD spot rates only impact equity in the sensitivity tables
above. However, there may be residual changes in fair value of these derivatives largely reflecting movements in the differential between Australian and US
interest rates that are recorded in the profit and loss account.

51CITIC Pacific Half-Year Report 2011

15 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values continued